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WHERE THEY WORK TOP 3 SECTORS

Architecture
Urban Planning
Design and Interior Design

Design
Planning
Training
Administration, Accounting
Information Systems

Italian graduates working 
abroad

43%
14%
14%

88%
17%
13%
8%
4%

-

TOP 5 AREAS OF EXPERTISE

Architecture
Design and Interior Design
Energy

Design
Planning
Research and Development
Communication 
Planning and Control

60%
20%
10%

79%
29% 
21%
14%
14%

International graduates 
working in Italy

21%

WHERE THEY WORK TOP 3 SECTORS TOP 5 AREAS OF EXPERTISE

37 Italian students obtained the Master’s degree in Architectural Design and History. Total respondents to the annual employment 
survey were 25.

33 International students obtained the Master’s degree in Architectural Design and History. Total respondents to the annual 
employment survey were 15.

EMPLOYMENT RATE* WITHIN 6 MONTHS*

* 1 year after graduation, except students * percentage calculated on those employed 1 year 
   after graduation

NET MONTHLY SALARY

€975

CONTRACT TYPE* COMPANY SIZE*

1-250**
+1.000

* number of employees

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Employee
Self-employed

Permanent
Fixed-term
Apprenticeship
Other*

* Project-based; occasional collaboration
**0-9: 75%, 10-49: 17%, 50-250: 4%

€1,221
* 1 year after graduation, except students * percentage calculated on those employed 1 year 

   after graduation

EMPLOYMENT RATE* WITHIN 6 MONTHS* NET MONTHLY SALARY

1-250**
251-1.000
+1.000

CONTRACT TYPE* COMPANY SIZE*EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Employee
Self-employed

* number of employees
**0-9: 57%, 10-49: 29%, 50-250: 0%

* Project-based; occasional collaboration

SATISFIED WITH SPECIFIC DEGREE: 67% JOB THAT FITS WITH THEIR STUDIES: 92% SATISFIED WITH SPECIFIC DEGREE: 93% JOB THAT FITS WITH THEIR STUDIES: 100%

96% 88%

29%
71%

14%
14%
43%
29%

96%
4%

100% 79%

79%
21%

27%
45%
28%

86%
7%
7%



LABOUR MARKET

TOTAL OFFERS: 3614

In 2021 the Career Service online job board has received 3614 career opportunities for graduates in Architecture 
of which 58% job offers and 42% internship offers. 

Jobs: 2086
Internship: 1528

WHERE THEY WORK

Italy
Abroad

TOP 10 SECTORS

Urban Architecture
Building and Construction
Design and Interior Design
Real Estate
Business Services
Electronics and Automation
Mechanics and Installation
Business Consultancy
Manufacturing
Energy Oil&Gas

COMPANY SIZE*

1 - 250
251 - 1.000
+ 1.000

* Project based, occasional collaboration.

*number of employees

Permanent
Fixed-term
Apprenticeship
Internship
Other*

CONTRACT TYPE

Architect
Urban Planner
Designer
BIM Specialist
Technical Department Specialist

Building and Construction

Design and Interior Design

MAIN JOBS OFFERED IN TOP 4 SECTORS

Real Estate

Architect
Designer
R&D Manager
Technical Department Specialist
Construction Supervisor

R&D Manager
Real Estate Officer
Designer
3D Designer
Sales & Business Developer

Architect
Interior Designer
Designer
R&D Manager
3D Designer

Urban Architecture

58%
42%

96%
2%
2%

97%
3%

12%
8%
4%
42%
34%

42%
26%
7%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%

17%
11%
6%
5%

43%

15%
15%
11%
8%

23%

18%
15%

38%

8%
5%

23%
12%
8%

24%

7%



The employment data in the present Report has been extracted from the 2022 Employment Survey on graduates 1 
year from graduation. The survey was conducted at the beginning of 2022. Full details on the website 

http://cm.careerservice.polimi.it/en/employment-statistics/
The job market data in the Report derives from the analysis of all job and internship offers posted on the 

Career Service website in 2021.


